

**BEFORE THE  
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WALLA WALLA COUNTRY CLUB,	)	
	)	
Complainant,	)	
	)	DOCKET UE-143932
v.	)	
	)	
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	

---

**THE WALLA WALLA COUNTRY CLUB'S CONFIDENTIAL ANSWER  
TO PACIFIC POWER'S PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW**

**March 8, 2016**

**(REDACTED VERSION)**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. DISCUSSION.....	2
A. The Record Establishes that No Safety or Operational Reasons Exist to Justify the Removal of Underground Facilities at Issue.....	2
1. Pacific Power Continues to Misinterpret and Improperly Apply the Net Removal Tariff.....	3
2. The Record Supports a Finding that “There is No Co- Location of Facilities” .....	5
a. The Company’s Photographic Exhibits Do Not Demonstrate Relevant Facilities Duplication .....	7
b. Club Testimony Does Not Support the Company’s Conclusions .....	8
3. Empty Facilities on Club Property Pose No Safety Risks .	9
4. The Company’s Consistent Practice of Abandoning Conduit Undermines Alleged Safety Concerns.....	12
5. Initial Order Findings Related to the NESC Are Sound and Supported by the Record .....	15
a. Neither NESC nor WUTC Rules Require Continued Facilities Maintenance after Disconnection .....	16
b. The Washington Administrative Code Does Not Confer NESC Obligations to the Club.....	20
c. Pacific Power Would Have No Continuing Liability under a Facilities Transfer Scenario.....	21

B.	The Company’s Emphasis on Regulatory Takings Arguments Is Misplaced and Mischaracterizes Record Evidence.....	23
1.	Mr. Marne Contemplated Simple Abandonment or a Voluntary Transfer .....	24
2.	Mr. Mullins Did Not Offer Legal or Regulatory Takings Testimony .....	26
3.	Emphasis on Regulatory Takings is an Improper Collateral Attack.....	27
C.	Pacific Power’s Condemnation Claim Is Without Merit .....	31
1.	Judicial Determinations Cannot Condemn Property .....	32
2.	Pacific Power Does Not Assert Any Interest in Real Property.....	33
3.	Pacific Power Does Not Have Any Post-Termination Rights to the Property (used PVC and Concrete) that is at Issue .....	34
4.	Property Cannot Be Condemned For Private Use.....	36
5.	Business Losses Are Not Compensable in Condemnation	36
D.	Even if a Condemnation Analysis was Appropriate, Nothing About the Initial Order Constitutes a Taking.....	38
E.	The Company’s Appraisal Report Has No Probative Value....	40
F.	Pacific Power Has No Basis to File a Reply .....	45
G.	Oral Argument Is Unnecessary and the Company Failed to Support Its Request .....	46
V.	CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barash</u> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989) .....	36, 39
<u>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A.</u> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005). .....	38, 39
<u>Federal Power Comm'n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</u> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	40
<u>Market Street R. Co. v. Railroad Comm'n</u> , 324 U.S. 548 (1944) .....	40
<u>Manufactured Hous. Cmty. v. State</u> , 142 Wash.2d 347 (2000). .....	33
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 6 Wash. App. 443 (1972) .....	37
<u>Ham, Yearsley &amp; Ryrie v. Northern Pac. Ry. Co.</u> , 107 Wash. 378 (1919)...	37
<u>Donaldson v. Greenwood</u> , 40 Wash.2d 238 (1952).....	37
<u>Guimont v. Clark</u> , 121 Wn.2d 586 (1993).....	32, 33
<u>Matthews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	32
<u>Petition of Puget Sound Power &amp; Light Co.</u> , 28 Wn. App. 615 (1981) .....	32
<u>Hanna v. Allen.</u> , 153 Wn. App. 485 (1929).....	33
<u>Healy Lumber Co. v. Morris.</u> , 33 Wn. 490 (1903) .....	33
<u>State ex rel. Washington State Convention and Trade Center v. Evans.</u> , 136 Wn.2d 811 (1998) .....	36
<u>State v. McDonald</u> , 98 Wn.2d 521 (1983).....	37
<u>Fix v. City of Tacoma</u> , 171 Wn. 196 (1933).....	37
<u>City of Des Moines v. Hemenway</u> , 73 Wn.2d 130 (1968). .....	31

## Administrative Orders

<u>Re Review of: Unbundled Loop and Switching Rates; the Deaveraged Zone Rate Structure; and Unbundled Network Elements, Transport, and Termination (Recurring Costs), Docket UT-023003, Twenty-Fourth Suppl. Order (Feb. 9, 2005)</u> .....	39, 40
<u>WUTC v. PacifiCorp, Docket UE-001734, Eighth Suppl. Order (Nov. 27, 2002)</u> .....	4, 29
<u>WUTC v. Pacific Power, Dockets UE-140762 et al., Order 07 (Dec. 5, 2014)</u> .....	6, 18
<u>WUTC v. Pacific Power, Dockets UE-140762 et al., Order 08 (Mar. 25, 2015)</u> .....	12, 41
<u>WUTC v. PacifiCorp, Docket UE-130043, Order 04 (July 29, 2013)</u> .....	30

## Statutes and Rules

WAC § 480-07-825.....	1, 6, 13, 45, 46, 47
WAC § 296-45-045.....	20, 22
RCW § 80.28.080.....	29
RCW § 80.04.130.....	4, 29
RCW § 80.04.250.....	44
Pacific Power Tariff WN-U75, Rule 1.....	34, 35
Pacific Power Tariff WN-U75, Rule 4.....	16, 19, 20, 28, 30
Pacific Power Tariff WN-U75, Rule 6.....	3, 4, 23, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33
